

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES

Sacramento, California

EDWARD MEGUAL WILLIAMS,

Charging Party,

vs.

AT&T MOBILITY SERVICES LLC,

Charged Party.

Case No. 20-CA-215835

RESPONDENT AT&T MOBILITY SERVICES LLC'S
POST-HEARING BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Michael G. Pedhirney
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
333 Bush Street, 34th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 433-1940
Attorneys for AT&T MOBILITY
SERVICES LLC

Dated: November 28, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Background Information Regarding The Employer.	2
B. The Charging Party.	2
C. The Employer’s Sales Attendance Guidelines.	3
D. The Company’s Discharge Of Williams For Excessive Absenteeism.	5
1. Williams’s Last And Final Written Warning.	5
2. Williams’s Unexcused Absence On November 14, 2017.	7
3. Williams’s Testimony Regarding His November 13 And 14 Discussions With Chopra And Black Is Unbelievable And Contradicted By Credible Record Evidence Presented By Witnesses For Both The Employer And The General Counsel.	9
a. Williams’s Testimony Regarding His Telephone Call With Chopra On November 13 Is Not Credible.	9
b. Williams’s Testimony Regarding His November 14 Discussion With Black Is Not Credible.	12
4. The Company’s Decision To Terminate Williams’s Employment.	14
III. ARGUMENT	16
A. Standard To Establish A Violation of Sections 8(a)(3).	17
B. The General Counsel Did Not Meet Its Burden Of Proving A Causal Link Between Williams’s Attendance Point And The Resulting Discharge And His Protected Activity.	20
1. AT&T Had Legitimate, Non-Discriminatory Reasons For Issuing Williams An Attendance Point For The November 14 Absence And Terminating Williams’s Employment As A Result Thereof.	20
2. The General Counsel’s Proffered Evidence Of Animus Is Insufficient To Meet The Burden Of Proof For Establishing Animus.	23
a. Williams Engaged In The Same Protected Activities As His Co-Workers, Which Did Not Trigger Any Alleged Retaliation Against His Alleged Comparable Co-Workers.	23
b. Williams’s Grievance Regarding His Final Written Warning Stemming From An Incident With His Supervisor Played No Role In The Company’s Issuance Of An Attendance Point And His Termination.	25
c. The General Counsel’s Evidence Of Purported Disparate Treatment Is Unavailing.	28

d. The General Counsel Did Not Provide Sufficient Evidence To Establish That The Employer Reneged On Any Agreement To Excuse Williams’s November 14, 2017 Absence.	31
C. Even Assuming That The General Counsel Could Present A <i>Prima Facie</i> Case, The Employer Has Met Its Burden Of Showing That It Would Have Taken The Same Actions In The Absence Of The Purported Protected Activity.	32
IV. CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Affiliated Hosp. Prods.</i> , 245 NLRB 703 (1979)	19
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 86 F.3d 1401 (5th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>CEC Chardon Electrical</i> , 302 NLRB 106 (1991)	18, 19
<i>Central Valley Meat Co.</i> , 318 NLRB 245 (2006)	28
<i>Consolidated Biscuit Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 1175 (2006)	28
<i>Engineered Comfort Sys., Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 661 (2006)	28
<i>Green v. Armstrong Rubber Co.</i> , 612 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 879 (1980).....	29
<i>Kitsap Tenant Support Services, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 98 (May 31, 2018).....	31, 33
<i>Liberty Homes, Inc.</i> , 257 NLRB 1411 (1981)	19, 34
<i>Mitchell v. Toledo Hosp.</i> , 964 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>NLRB v. Savoy Laundry</i> , 327 F.2d 370 (2d Cir. 1964), <i>enforcing in part</i> 137 NLRB 306 (1962)	19, 34
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No. 180 (August 26, 2015).....	33
<i>Peter Vitalie Co., Inc.</i> , 310 NLRB 865 (1993)	18
<i>Robert Orr/Sysco Food Services</i> , 343 NLRB 1183 (2004)	18

<i>Ryder Dist'n Resources, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 814 (1993)	19, 34
<i>Super Tire Stores</i> , 236 NLRB 877 (1978)	19, 34
<i>Thorgren Tool & Molding, Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 628 (1993)	28
<i>Upper Great Lakes Pilots, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 131 (1993)	18
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enf. by</i> 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Yusuf Mohamed Excavation, Inc.</i> , 283 NLRB 961 (1987)	18, 19

Statutes

29 U.S. Code section 158(a)(3).....	17
National Labor Relations Act, Section 7	17
National Labor Relations Act, Section 8(a)(3)	passim
